

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
THIRD DISTRICT

CASE NO. 3D21-0671
L.T. Case NO. 20-10334

COMMODORE, INC. D/B/A GREENSTREET CAFÉ, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S LONDON, KNOWN AS
SYNDICATE AXS 1686, NEO 2468, ENH 5151, XLC 2003, TAL 1183,
AGR 3268, and ACS 1856, and XL CATLIN INSURANCE COMPANY
UK LTD., HDI GLOBAL SPECIALTY SE, and ENDURANCE
WORLDWIDE INSURANCE,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF RESTAURANT LAW CENTER AND FLORIDA
RESTAURANT AND LODGING ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Angelo I. Amador
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 492-5037
aamador@restaurant.org

Gabriel K. Gillett
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 840-7220
ggillett@jenner.com

Samantha H. Padgett
FLA. RESTAURANT & LODGING ASS'N
230 S. Adams Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 224-2250
spadgett@FRLA.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Restaurants Are Critical To Florida’s Economy And Culture, And Sought Insurance Coverage To Help Survive Unprecedented Hardship.....	7
A. The Restaurant Industry, Which Drives Billions In Revenue And Employs Millions, Is Working Hard To Stay Afloat.	7
B. Insurers Have Wrongfully Denied Restaurants Business Interruption Coverage Under “All Risk” Insurance Policies.	10
II. This Is An Important Case Of First Impression Where The Court Applies <i>De Novo</i> Review.	13
III. Policy Language, Interpretation Principles, And Precedent Support Finding Executive Shutdown Orders Caused Physical Loss Or Damage.	17
A. Policy Language And Policy-Interpretation Principles Support Reversal.....	17
B. Recent and Longstanding Precedent Supports Reversal.	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5359653 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020)	16
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 506271 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Jan. 28, 2021)	14, 19
<i>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So.2d 311 (Fla. 2003)	14
<i>Derek Scott Williams PLLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 767617 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2021).....	15, 21, 22
<i>Dundee Mut. Ins. Co. v. Marifjeren</i> , 587 N.W.2d 191 (N.D. 1998).....	25
<i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020)	15
<i>Goodwill Indus. of Orange Cnty. v. Phila. Indemnity Co.</i> , 2021 WL 476268 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 28 2021)	14
<i>Gov't Emps. Ins. Co. v. Macedo</i> , 228 So.3d 1111 (Fla. 2017)	5, 13, 18
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014).....	25
<i>Henderson Rd. Rest. Sys. Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan, 19, 2021)	15, 19, 22, 23
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co. of District of Columbia</i> , 199 Cal. App. 2d 239 (1962).....	24
<i>JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7190023 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30, 2020)	15

<i>Johnston Jewelers, Inc. v. Jewelers Mut. Ins. Co., S.I.,</i> 2020 WL 6556842 (Fla., Pinellas Cnty. Sept. 22, 2020)	14
<i>Kenneth Seifert d/b/a The Hair Place v. IMT Ins. Co.,</i> 2021 WL 2228158 (D. Minn. June 2, 2021).....	15, 16, 19, 23
<i>Legacy Sports Barbershop LLC v. Continental Cas. Co.,</i> 2021 WL 2206161 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2021)	15, 16, 22
<i>Lombardi’s, Inc. v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,</i> No. DC-20-05751-A (Tex. Dist. Ct. Oct. 15, 2020)	15
<i>Lonestar Alternative Sol., Inc. v. Leview-Boymelgreen Soleil Devs., LLC,</i> 10 So.3d 1169 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)	14
<i>McCreary v. Fla. Residential Prop. & Cas. Joint Underwriting Ass’n,</i> 758 So.2d 692 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	17, 18
<i>McKinley Dev. Leasing v. Westfield Ins. Co.,</i> 2021 WL 506266 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Feb. 9, 2021)	14
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,</i> 203 W.Va. 477 (1998).....	25
<i>North State Deli, LLC v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,</i> 2020 WL 6281507 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 9, 2020)	14, 19, 23
<i>Optical Servs. USA/JCI v. Franklin Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 2020 WL 5806576 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Aug. 13, 2020)	14
<i>Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,</i> 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Ore. June 7, 2016)	25
<i>Perry Street Brewing Co., LLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins.,</i> 2020 WL 7258116 (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 23, 2020)	15
<i>Queens Tower Rest. Inc. v. Cincinnati Fin. Corp.,</i> 2021 WL 456378 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Jan. 7, 2021)	14

<i>Scott Craven DDS v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1115247 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Mar. 9, 2021)	14
<i>Sentinel Mgt. Co. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	26
<i>In re Society Insurance Co.</i> , 2021 WL 679109 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021).....	15, 19, 21, 22
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Castillo</i> , 829 So.2d 242 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	6, 18
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Deni Assocs. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 678 So.2d 397 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	18
<i>Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 478 F.Supp.3d 794 (W.D. Mo. 2020)	15, 19
<i>Taps & Bourbon on Terrace, LLC v. Underwriters at Lloyds London</i> , 2020 WL 6380449 (Pa. Ct. C.P. Oct. 26, 2020)	15
<i>Timothy A. Ungarean, Dmd D/B/A Smile Savers Dentistry, PC v. CNA</i> , No. GD-20-00654 (Pa. Ct. C.P. Mar. 22, 2021)	14
<i>Urogynecology Specialist of Fla. LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5939172 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020)	15, 19

Other Authorities

Americas Soc’y et al., <i>Bringing Vitality to Main Street: How Immigrant Small Businesses Help Local Economies Grow</i> (Jan. 2015).....	8
Heather Lalley, <i>Report: Up To 85% of Independent Restaurants Could Close Due To Pandemic</i> , Rest. Bus. (June 11, 2020)	9
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/loss	19

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/physical	19
Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, <i>Factbook: 2020 State of the Restaurant Industry (2020)</i>	7, 8
Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, <i>Forty states and DC lost restaurant jobs in January (Mar. 15, 2021)</i>	9
Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, <i>National Restaurant Association Statement on Congressional Recess Without Recovery Deal (Oct. 27, 2020)</i>	9, 14
Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, <i>Florida Restaurant Industry at a Glance (2019)</i>	7
Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, <i>Restaurant Industry in Free Fall; 10,000 Close in Three Months (Dec. 7, 2020)</i>	9
Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, <i>Restaurant sales pulled back from a healthy January (Mar. 16, 2021)</i>	9
